Peak District National Park Authority

Public Document Pack

Tel: 01629 816200 pEAK

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk D ISTR I CT
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk

Minicom: 01629 8']6319g NAT'ONAL
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE PARK

Our Ref:

Date:

Meeting:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

SARAH F

A.1142/1765 \

12 July 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Friday 20 July 2018

10.00 am

The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

OWLER

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for Absence

Minutes of previous meeting of 18/05/2018 (Pages 5- 10)

Urgent Business

Public Participation

To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations,
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the
Agenda.

Members Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

Internal Audit 2018/19 Annual Plan (A1362/7/DH) (Pages 11 - 16) 5 mins
Appendix 1

External Audit 2017/18 Annual Report (Pages 17 - 54) 30 mins
Annex A

Annex B



8. Statement of Accounts 2017-18 (A.137/21/PN) (Pages 55 - 114) 20 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

9. 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (JS) (Pages 115 - 126) 20 mins

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business
considered at the next scheduled meeting.

If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break
after which the committee will re-convene.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (a
[...]
 can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance.

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. From 3 February
2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting.


http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings

Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite
the Ambulance Station. Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House. Further information on Public
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk
away.

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee:

Chair: Mr Z Hamid

Vice Chair: Mr J W Berresford

Mrs P Anderson Clir A R Favell
ClIr C Furness ClIr Mrs G Heath
Clir B Lewis Clir A McCloy
Clir C McLaren Clir J Perkins
Clir R Walker ClIr F J Wallton
Clir B Woods

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote)

Mr P Ancell Clir D Chapman
Clir D Birkinshaw

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England


http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2.

Peak District National Park Authority

Tel: 01629 816200 PEAK

i o e oo gotk RieTRer

I\A/Ilgg;zrrﬂ:o?.;?%ggli?\;\) goad, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE p‘ﬂ" R K
MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 18 May 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Clir A McCloy

Present: Mrs P Anderson, Clir J Atkin, Mr J W Berresford, Clir A R Favell,

Clir C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, ClIr C McLaren, Clir J Perkins,
Clir Mrs L C Roberts and Clir D Chapman

Apologies for absence: Clir F J Walton, Clir Mrs G Heath, Clir Mrs N Turner, Clir B Woods,
Mr P Ancell and Clir D Birkinshaw

24/18 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair informed Members of the committee that Clir Nicola Turner had lost her seat in
the local elections on 3 May 2018 and would cease to be a Member of the Authority once
Kirklees Metropolitan Borough Council nominated a new member. Clir Turner had sent her
apologies for today’s meeting.
Members were reminded to complete their related party disclosure forms which is a
requirement for audit purposes.

25/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 16 MARCH 2018
It was noted that amendments to the minutes of the previous meeting was required.
Minute number 18/18 will be amended to read:
‘Derbyshire County Council had had notice served on them to carry out the repairs on
Minninglow Lane but details were not available regarding when these repairs would take

place’.

Minute 21/18 will be amended to include a note that Phase 2 of the plans for Millers Dale
Station will be presented to this committee in due course.

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee held

on 16 March 2018 were approved as a correct record subject to the changes above.

26/18 URGENT BUSINESS

Page 5



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 2
Friday 18 May 2018

27/18

28/18

29/18

Page 6

There were no items of urgent business for the Committee to consider.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no members of the public present to make representations to the Committee.
MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest from the Members.

2017/18 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT
(A91941/HW)

Clir Tony Favell joined the meeting at 10.10.
The Senior Strategy Officer introduced the item.
The Chair of the Committee went through each Cornerstone and Directional Shift in turn .

Cornerstone 1 - Members asked if all of the Authority’s estates with Sites of Special
Scientific Interest (SSSI) were in a favourable condition based on the Natural England
standard and if there is a opportunity to use social media in a positive way rather than just
defending the Authority’s position.

The Director of Conservation and Planning confirmed he would obtain the data regarding
the condition of the Authority’s estates and circulate to Members. Officers highlighted the
issues relating to social media of limitation of characters that can be used in certain forms
of social media and the resource implications of engaging in exchanges with those who’s
views are already entrenched and difficult to change.

Members requested clarification of the Health & Safety risk to members of the public
relating to the Service Plan Actions linked to ‘Our Focus’ 2 & 3 - maintenance work of the
trails structure. High priority repairs were being identified and the work was in hand. There
was a capacity issue and a wider conversation regarding support for the work was
underway. The Director of Corporate Strategy & Development will provide confirmation of
the position regarding insurance cover for any incidents which may occur. Trees along the
trails were not included in the maintenance of the trails, only the physical infrastructure.

Cornerstone 2 - The Director of Conservation & Planning clarified the performance figure
for planning applications and stated that the quality of planning decisions was given priority
and that it was impor
[...]
isitor experiences.

The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the 2017/18 Quarter 4 Corporate Performance Report, given in Appendix
1 of the report, which includes performance against indicator targets and
priority actions, is reviewed and agreed.

2. That the 2017/18 Quarter 4 and year end status and analysis of complaints and
Freedom of Information/Environmental Information Requests, given in
Appendix 3 of the report, is considered and received.

30/18 CORPORATE RISK REGISTERS: 2017/18 YEAR END AND 2018/19 PROPOSED
(A91941/HW)

The items were introduced by Senior Strategy Officer. New for 2018/19 are three
categories which are:

e Outcome/Delivery Risks
¢ Reputational Risks
¢ Financial Risks

Risks can span more than one of the three above categories.

Members considered the report on the year end position of the 2017/18 Corporate Risk
Register and the proposed Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19.

Members requested clarification on inclusion of the 25 Year Environment Plan, it seemed

premature to include this at such an early stage of the Plan. Officers considered that it was
important to highlight the Plan because of its importance to future plans.

Page 7



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 4
Friday 18 May 2018

31/18

32/18

Page 8

Members raised concerns regarding the influence of the changes of legislation caused by
withdrawal from the EU. Officers explained that EU legislation would become British
Legislation over the coming years and would then be reviewed by Defra.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the Corporate Risk Register 2018/19, as given in Appendix 1 of the report, be
reviewed and approved, taking account of the year end position on the 2017/18
Corporate Risk Register 2017/18 as given in Appendix 2 of the report.

2017-2018 OUTTURN (A.137/22/PN)

The report was introduced by the Head of Finance who explained that higher level of
property reserves were to allow catch up on property maintenance issues and that the
slippage is higher than usual due to changes to personnel and reorganisations.

Members considered the report of the outturn for 2017/18, which sought approval of the
necessary appropriations, to or from reserves, together with approval of unspent funds and
overspends to be carried forward into the 2018/19 financial year.

Some good news stories were noted specifically that North Lees Estate has exceeded its
full-cost recovery target and the Cycle Hire Service continues to perform really well.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and carried.
RESOLVED:

That the Outturn be noted and the slippage requests and specific reserve
appropriations shown in Appendix C of the report be approved.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2, 2017/18 (A1362/7/PN)

lan Morton, Audit Manager, Veritau Internal Auditors was present at the meeting and
introduced the report.

These were the concluding reports for 2017/18. The Creditors Report had been conducted
differently as analysis of all creditor payments for the year had been carried out rather than
a sample. Nothing had been found that required reporting which was very unusual and
very good.

In the Income and Debtors & Creditors reports the overall audit opinion was rated at a High
Assurance and the Chair congratulated Officers for achieving this standard.

The Audit Manager explained that the Information & Asset Security Compliance Check is
an audit that is carried out in many organisations and the overall standard is universally
poor. Members of the Audit Team had surveyed Aldern House at the end of the working
day and the report is based on their findings. They concluded that the procedures and
policies in place were good and passed onto Officers but were not necessarily being
followed and the message regarding these procedures needed to be reinforced as often as
possible.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes Page 5
Friday 18 May 2018

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and carried.
RESOVLED:

That the internal audit reports for the five areas covered under Block 2 of 2017/18 be
received (in Appendices 1 — 5) and the agreed actions were considered.

33/18 INTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT (DH)

lan Morton, Audit Manager, Veritau Internal Auditors was present at the meeting and
introduced the report.

All scheduled Internal Audit work for 17/18 had been completed and the overall opinion of
the Head of Internal Audit on the framework of governance, risk management and control
operating in the Authority is that it provides Substantial Assurance.

The Audit Manager and the staff at Veritau thanked the Authority staff as they had always
found them to be very helpful and friendly.

Members requested that consideration be given to the presentation of future reports to
reduce the amount of paper and printing required. Officers noted the request.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and carried.
RESOLVED:

To note and accept the 2017/18 annual report from the Internal Auditors as set out in
Appendix 1 of the report.

The Chair announced that this would be his last meeting as Chair of Audit, Resources and
Performance Committee as he was stepping down after four years in the role. He thanked
all those Members who have been part of the Committee over the last four years. He
highlighted the importance of the Committee in scrutinising what the Authority does,
measuring performance, holding Officers to account and also celebrating the Authority’s
successes.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee Part A Agend a ltem 6.
20 July 2018

6. INTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 ANNUAL PLAN (A1362/7/DH)

Purpose of the report
1. This report asks Members to approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.

Key issues include:

e The purpose of the Internal Audit Plan is to provide the Head of Internal Audit with
sufficient evidence to give an opinion on the effectiveness of risk management,
governance and internal control across the full range of activities of the
organisation.

Recommendations

2. 1. That the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. The work of the internal auditors is a key part of our governance arrangements and
helps us to monitor and improve performance to ensure the Authority has a solid
foundation supporting achievement of our four cornerstones and four directional shifts
as detailed in our 2018/19 Performance and Business Plan.

Background

4. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Authority undertakes an
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and its
system of internal control in accordance with proper practices. Our Internal Audit
Provider is Veritau Ltd and the Audit Manager is lan Morton.

Proposals

5. Members are asked to consider and approve the Internal Audit 2018/19 Audit Plan.

Are there any corporate implications members should be concerned about?

6. Financial:
The cost of the Internal Audit contract is found from within the overall Finance budget.

7. Risk Management:
The Internal Audit process is regarded as an important part of the overall internal
controls operated by the Authority.

8. Sustainability:
There are no implications to identify.

9. Background papers (not previously published) — None
Appendices -

Appendix 1: Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan 2018/19

Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date
David Hickman, Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, 12 July 2018

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

PEAK
DISTRICT
NATIONAL
PARK

Peak District
National Park Authority

Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

Audit Manager: lan Morton

Head 
[...]
lude:

o The External Auditor expects to give an unqualified audit opinion on the
2017/18 financial statements.

¢ The External Auditor will also report that the Annual Governance Statement
for 2017/18 complies with the guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE (Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy/Society of Local Authority Chief
Executives) and anticipates issuing an unqualified Value For Money (VFM)
conclusion.

o The External Auditor requires a signed copy of the management
representation letter at Annex B prior to issuing his audit opinion.

2. Recommendations(s)

1. To Consider and note the External Auditor’s report at Annex A.

2. To note the letter of management representation at Annex B to be signed
by the Chair of Audit Resources and Performance Committee and the
Chief Finance Officer.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. The work of the External Auditors is a key part of our governance arrangements and
helps us to monitor and improve performance to ensure the Authority has a solid
foundation supporting achievement of our four cornerstones and four directional shifts
as detailed in our 2017/18 performance and business plan. Achieving an unqualified
opinion on the financial statements and satisfying the Auditor that the Authority has
made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its
use of resources are corporate performance indicators.

Background Information
4. The duties and powers of auditors are set out in the Local Audit and Accountability Act
2014, the Local Government Act 1999, the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and

Audited Bodies and the Code of Audit Practice. Considering the Auditor’s report is part
of the agreed Audit Resources and Performance Committee work programme.

Proposals

5. The full report for consideration is given at Annex A.

Page 17



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting — Part A
20 July 2018

10.

11.
12.

13.

Page 18

The auditor plan
[...]
objectivity and independence) should you wish to do so.

WS (1§

KPMG LLP

m Page 3%

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential



Appendix 4:

AUCITTees

As communicated to you in our External Audit Plan 2017-18, our scale fee for the audit is £13,259 plus VAT
(£13,259 in 2016/17), which is consistent with the prior year.

Component of the audit 2017-18 Planned Fee 2016-17 Actual Fee
£ £
| Accounts opinion and value for money work
PSAA Scale fee of Peak District National Park Authority 13,259 13,259
Total audit services 13,259 13,259

Total non-audit services - -

Grand total fees for the Authority 13,259 13,259

All fees quoted are exclusive of VAT.

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 27
KPMG International Cooperative (“‘KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential


KH_3
Typewriter

KH_4
Typewriter


KPMG

The key contacts in relation to our audit are:

John Cornett Katie Scott

Director Manager

T: +44 (0) 7368 749 927 T: +44 (0) 7468 365 923
E: john.cornett@kpmg.co.uk E: katie.scott@kpmg.co.uk

Surpreet Bhogal
Assistant Manager

T: +44 (0) 7767 086 506
E: Surpreet.Bhogal2@kpmg.co.uk

kpmg.com/uk

Page 47

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential




This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B

Peak District National Park Authority

Tel: 01629 816200

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk

PEAK
DISTRICT

Minicom: 01629 816319 NATIONAL
Aldern House . Baslow Road . Bakewell . Derbyshire . DE45 1AE PARK

John Cornett :

St. Nicholas House Your ref. ISA260

31 Park Row Our ref: 2017-18 Accounts File
Nottingham Date: 20t July 2018

NG1 6FQ

Dear John

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of
Peak District National Park Authority (“the Authority”), for the year ended 31 March 2018, for the
purpose of expressing an
[...]
s (or equivalent),
elected members, the chief executive of the authority and other persons having the authority and
responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the authority, including the
oversight of these activities.

A reporting entity is exempt from the disclosure requirements of IAS 24.18 in relation to related
party transactions and outstanding balances, including commitments, with:

a) a government that has control, joint control or significant influence over the reporting
entity; and

b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has control, joint
control or significant influence over both the reporting entity and the other entity.

Related party transaction:

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related party,
regardless of whether a price is charged.

Page 54



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee Part A Agend a ltem 8.
20 July 2018

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 (A.137/21/PN)

Purpose of the Report
1. To seek approval for the audited Statement of Accounts for 2017-18.
Recommendations

2. 1. That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 as attached at Appendix
1 be approved and that the amendments made to the draft accounts
itemised in Appendix 2 be noted.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations Section 9 2015 requires the Statement of
Accounts to be approved by Members by 31st July of each year. Members have had
access to a copy of the draft accounts, which were signed and authorised for issue by
the Chief Finance Officer on the 31st May. The accounts were audited in July, and
this report has been prepared on the strength of preliminary audit findings and any
further updates will be tabled at committee as appropriate.

Section 9 (3) a of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 also requires “that the
4, responsible financial officer for a Category 1 authority must re-confirm on b
[...]
 accounting basis (2,175,982)
and funding basis (Note 6)
466,049 Transfers to (from) earmarked reserves 726,689 (1,449,293)
(Note 7)
(25,412) (Increase)/Decrease in General Reserve (22,640)
Balance for the year
(168,222) Minimum / Voluntary Revenue Provision (141,495)
(456,534) Contributions (to)/from Reserves (671,689)
(9,515) Contributions (to)/from Restricted Funds (55,000)
(278,214) (Increase)/Decrease in Creditors 298,789
66,151 (Increase)/Decrease in Advance Income 656,153
(153,306) Increase/(Decrease) in Debtors (97,098)
(6,989) Increase/(Decrease) in Stock 51,385
(394,535) Revenue Contribution to Capital (221,102)
Expenditure
(1,401,164) (180,057)
(1,426,576) Net Cash Flow Operating Activities (202,697)

55

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee Part A
20 July 2018

Appendix 2
Amendments to draft Accounts

Amendments made are shown below; where applicable the highlights show the revised figure.

| 1. Note 26 total for 2016/17 Grant Income is incorrect.

Amended:

4,405,497 4,412,497

| 2. Note 25 the audit fee for 2017-18 should not include the rebate given in-year.

2016-17 2017-18
£ £
External audit services as appointed auditor 13,259 14,28913,259
Fees in respect of statutory inspection 0 0
Fees payable for certification of grant claims and 0 0
returns
Fees payable in respect of any other services 0 0
provided by the appointed auditor
Total 13,259 11,28913,259

3. A number of presentational corrections have been made passim e.g. numbering, capitals,
abbreviations etc

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting — Part A Agenda ltem 9.
20 July 2018

9. 2017/18 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT(JS)

1. Purpose of the report
Members are asked to review and approve the audited Annual Governance Statement
for 2017/18.
Key Issues

e Each year the Authority reviews its performance against the Code of
Corporate Governance and in doing this reviews the effectiveness of its
governance arrangements including the system of internal control. The
results of this feed into the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement at
Appendix 1.

e This review takes into account ‘assurances’ received during the year.

e The Annual Governance Statement highlights areas for further action in
accordance with our approach to achieve continuous performance
improvement.

e The External Auditor has given a satisfactory conclusion with no issues
highlighted following the Auditors’ assessment of the Annual Governance
Statement.

2. Recommendations

1. To approve the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 for sign
off by the Chief Executive Officer and the Chair of Audit Resources &
Performance Committee.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2015) requires relevant bodies to
conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its system of internal
control and Members must approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared in
accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control, at the same time as the
statement of accounts is approved under Regulation 12(2). To comply with the
Regulations the Authority published an unaudited version of the Statement before the
required deadline of 31 May which was introduced in 2018. This report now asks the
Committee to approve the audited version before it is published in accordance with the
Regulations.

4. The Department for Communities and Local Government has clarified that ‘proper
practice’ in relation to internal control relates to guidance produced by CIPFA
(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of Local
Authority Chief Executives). This guidance is found in the CIPFA/SOLACE publication
titted ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework’ which was
updated in February 2016. Members approved our revised Code of Corporate
Governance which reflecte
[...]
 Corporate
Strategy.
7. There will be a significant turnover of Members currently holding posts that attract a special

responsibility allowance who will, according to the Authority’s appointment principles, have reached their
maximum term of office. This along with a number of ongoing Secretary of State Member vacancies
could impact on the capacity of Members.

Page 124



(F) Core Principle
Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public financial management.

Issues identified which affect effectiveness

8. Failure to influence the transposing of EU laws and legislation for landscape and the environment into
UK law after Article 50 and area of NP land safeguarded in agri-environment schemes reduces because
of Brexit uncertainty and continuing issues with Countryside Stewardship.

Significant Governance Issues:

There are no significant issues and the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in
accordance with the governance framework. However over the coming year we will take steps to
address the issues identified during our review of effectiveness as detailed above to further
enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for
improvements that have been identified and will monitor their implementation and operation as part
of our next annual review.

Signed on behalf of the Peak District National Park Authority

SIGNEA. .. Chair of Audit Resources and
Performance Committee

SIGNEA .. Chief Executive

Publication Date:

30 May 2018 (Draft Statement)

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting of 18/05/2018
	6. Internal Audit 2018/19 Annual Plan (A1362/7/DH)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit 2018/19 Annual Plan

	7. External Audit 2017/18 Annual Report
	ISA260 PDNP - FINAL for ARP
	External Audit ISA260 Report 2017/18
	Summary for Audit, Resources and Performance Committee
	Summary for Audit, Resources and Performance Committee (cont.)
	Control Environment
	Organisational and IT control environment
	Controls over key financial systems
	Controls over key financial systems (cont.)
	Financial Statements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Accounts production and audit process (cont.)
	Specific audit areas
	Specific audit areas 
	Specific audit areas (cont.)
	Specific audit areas (cont.)
	Judgements
	Judgements (cont.)
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Proposed opinion and audit differences (cont.)
	Completion
	Value for Money Arrangements
	Specific value for money risk areas
	Appendices
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29

	Letter of Representation

	8. Statement of Accounts 2017-18 (A.137/21/PN)
	PN Appendix 1 2017-18 Accounts post audit
	PN Appendix 2 ARP 20 July report

	9. 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (JS)
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 2017/18






Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 20 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Mr Z Hamid

Present: Mr J W Berresford, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C Furness, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr  B Lewis, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr J Perkins, Cllr R Walker, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr B Woods

Mr P Ancell and Cllr D Chapman 
attended to observe and speak but not vote.

Apologies for absence: None.

34/18 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Mr Zahid Hamid introduced himself as the new Chair of the Audit, Resources and 
Performance Committee and then welcomed Cllr Barry Lewis and Cllr Rob Walker to 
their first Audit, Resources and Performance Committee meeting.

The Chair thanked the previous Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit, Resources and 
Performance Committee, Cllr Andrew McCloy and Cllr John Walton, for all their hard 
work.

Holly Waterman, Senior Strategy Officer – Research, was invited by the Chair to 
introduce the Authority’s 2018-19 Performance and Business Plan which had recently 
been published and copies had been given to Members.  The published Plan had been 
given a much more engaging and visually appealing presentation this year.  Members 
were asked to let Holly know if they had any comments to make on how to improve the 
published Plan for next years version.

35/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18/05/2018 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 18 May 2018 were approved as a correct record.

36/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business to consider.

37/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 20 July 2018 

Page 2

There was no public participation.

38/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Member declarations of interest.

39/18 INTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 ANNUAL PLAN (A1362/7/DH) 

The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development introduced Ian Morton of Veritau, 
Internal Auditors, who was present to introduce the Internal Audit Plan and answer any 
questions.

It was noted that the Plan was for 40 days instead of the usual 35 days.  This was due to 
2 days being carried forward from last year plus 3 extra days, which would be free of 
charge to enable a Culture Audit to be conducted.  The Culture Audit was a development 
area, which had been supported by the Senior Leadership Team.

It was also noted that although a review of the policies and procedures relating to 
Volunteers was included in the Plan this would not be a full review of Volunteers and 
how they are used.

The recommendation to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

40/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development introduced John Cornett and Katie 
Scott from KPMG, External Auditors, who were present to introduce the External Audit 
2017/18 Annual Report and answer any questions.

John Cornett drew Members’ attention to the key issues of the summary of the report 
and thanked Officers for their assistance.

The recommendation to note the report and letter of management representation was 
moved, seconded, voted on and carried.

The Chair thanked John Cornett and Katie Scott for their work over the past 6 years.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the External Auditor’s report at Annex A of the report.

2. To note the letter of management representation at Annex B of the report to 
be signed by the Chair of Audit Resources and Performance Committee 
and the Chief Finance Officer.

41/18 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 (A.137/21/PN) 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report which sought approval for the audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2017-18.  An amendment to the report was noted on page 99 
where the 2016-17 end figure should read £3,067,908 not £3,067,907 as printed.  It was 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 20 July 2018 

Page 3

noted that the un-audited accounts had been shown on the Authority’s website since 
May but would be replaced with the audited accounts when they had been signed off by 
the Auditors.

In response to Members’ queries it was noted that:
 a business case for the Hulme End cycle hire proposal was not necessary as it 

was just a change of venue due to the closure of Waterhouses cycle hire  
 a charge for impairment was shown in the Capital Adjustment Account due to a 

District Valuer valuation of Castleton Visitor Centre.

The Chief Finance Officer agreed to send fuller details to Members in response to their 
queries regarding final adjustment of the accounts since the Outturn and income and 
expenditure for Visitor Centres and Communications and Design services.

The recommendation to approve the audited Statement of Accounts and to note the 
amendments to the draft accounts was moved, seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 as shown in Appendix 
1 of the report and to note the amendments made to the draft accounts itemised in 
Appendix 2 of the report.

42/18 2017/18 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (JS) 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which asked the Committee to review and 
approve the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.  It was noted that the 
un-audited version of the Statement had been on the Authority’s website since May and 
would be replaced with the audited version when it was agreed.

The recommendation to approve the audited Annual Governance Statement was moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To approve the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 for signoff by 
the Chief Executive Officer and the Chair of Audit, Resources &
Performance Committee.

43/18 2018-19 PERFORMANCE AND BUSINESS PLAN 

The Chair of the Planning Committee, Mr Paul Ancell, stated that the published 
Performance and Business Plan was a very well presented document and requested 
that Officers be thanked and congratulated on a very professional job.

The meeting ended at 10.45 am


